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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report is submitted by the Lake Matawanakee Association (LMA) on behalf of the Littleton
Electric Light and Water Department (LELWD) to document results of monitoring conducted prior to,
during, and following the 2007-2008 Forge Pond lake level drawdown. The monitoring program
described in this report was conducted in compliance with the Order of Conditions issued for the
winter lake level drawdown by the Conservation Commissions of the Towns of Westford and
Littleton.

2.0. WATER LEVEL MONITORING

The Order of Conditions requires for the water level of Forge Pond to be recorded every other
day during the drawdown period (initiation through refilling). As required by the Natural Heritage
and Endangered Species Program in their letter of November 17, 2006, the water level of Beaver
Brook must also be monitored on both sides of Beaver Brook Road every other day during the
drawdown period to help document the role of beaver on the water levels. As shown in Figure 1
and Table 1, the LMA recorded lake level measurements and Beaver Brook water level
measurements on a daily basis during the drawdown period, which commenced on October 22,
2007 and ended on February 8, 2008.

Prior to the commencement of the 2007-2008 drawdown period, the LMA established readily
identifiable and locatable benchmarks in order to conduct these measurements accurately.
Benchmarks were located at the following sites:

Benchmark Description

Forge Pond Dam Angle iron bolted to concrete headwall on upstream (lake) side of sluiceway outlet.

Dock at 24 Deer Run
Road, Littleton

Staff gage bolted to dock.

Beaver Brook culvert, Angle iron bolted to granite headwall on upstream side of culvert at Beaver Brook
upstream (BB UP) Road.

Beaver Brook culvert, Angle iron bolted to granite headwall on downstream side of culvert at Beaver
downstream (BB DS) Brook Road.

Note: Lake level measurements were taken from either at the Forge Pond dam, the staff gage at the
24 Deer Run Road dock, or both.

As shown in Figure 1 ands Table 1, the 2007-2008 drawdown commenced on October 22, 2007
and ended on February 8, 2008. The drawdown was terminated earlier than the permitted
completion date of March 1% due to the unusually heavy rainfall that occurred during early
February 2008. This rainfall had been preceded by previous periods of significant
rainfall/snowmelt and periods of lake refill due to vandalism at the lake outlet sluicegate and
temporary cessation of drawdown to allow for repair of private wells. The process of lake
drawdown had also been impacted on two occasions when a beaver dam at the Beaver Brook
Road inlet culvert was removed by the Town of Westford, resulting in rapid lake refill and a
corresponding drop in the upstream water level of Beaver Brook. As a result, the lake level on
February 8, 2008 was higher than at the start of the drawdown period. The LMA determined that
it was unlikely to achieve any additional drawdown results in the three weeks that remained
before the March 1% completion date, and therefore terminated drawdown activities for the 2007 -
2008 season. Figure 1 presents a timeline of the major events of the 2007-02008 drawdown and
Table 1 presents the water level measurements taken during this period.



2007-2008 Forge Pond Drawdown Timeline

Figure 1
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Table 1: 2007/2008 Forge Pond Drawdown - Water Level Log

Station Elevation Description (feet)
BM1 100.00 East edge of granite block (at chip in block) above the southernmost culvert on the upstream side.
BB UP 99.81 Angle iron bolted to granite headwall on upstream side of culvert
BB DS 99.70 Angle iron bolted to granite headwall on downstream side of culvert
Lake Elevation* Beaver Brook (Downstream) Beaver Brook (Upstream)
Hours Since | Dock at 24 Deer | Total Change Since | ChangeSince | . gonchmark | Elevation | Total Change | Change Since Rateof | 48-hour Benchmark | CNangeSince | o change | Elevation Change Since | 1o change | Elevation UrsieEm =
Date Time Previous Run Road (feetof | Change RIS (RS Measurement | Conversion | Since Startof (AU Change Avg. Measurement (RCUCELS Since Start of | Conversion+ |  Benchmark (REUCELS Since Start of | Conversion+ | Downstream
Measurement | water depth (feet) CEEMENEE || MEsiicnet (inches) (feetAmsL) | Drawdown | Measurement [ oo | change (inches) Measurement | o iown (reet)| (et Measurement | Measurement | o o reet)|  (feet) BliizeniE]
(inches) (feet) (feet) (inches) (inches) (inches) (feet)
10/22/07 7:40 AM 64.0 203.74 0.00 555 0.00 95.08 415 0.00 96.35 1.28
10/23/07 7:45 AM 24.08 64.5 203.70 -0.05 -0.50 -0.50 56.8 -1.30 -0.11 94.97 40.7 0.80 0.07 96.42 1.45
10/24/07 7:45 AM 24.00 66.5 203.53 -0.21 -2.00 -2.00 1.25 585 -1.70 -0.25 94.83 405 0.20 0.09 96.44 161
10/25/07 7:45 AM 24.00 68.9 203.33 -0.41 -2.40 -2.40 -2.20 60.5 -2.00 -0.42 94.66 40.5 0.00 0.09 96.44 1.78
10/26/07 8:30 AM 2475 711 203.15 -0.60 -2.20 -213 227 625 -2.00 -0.59 94.49 405 0.00 0.09 96.44 1.94
10/27/07 7:45 AM 23.25 72.9 203.00 -0.75 -1.80 -1.86 -2.00 64.4 -1.90 -0.75 94.33 40.2 0.30 0.11 96.46 213
10/28/07 | 12:00 PM 28.25 742 202.89 -0.85 -1.30 -1.10 148 66.5 -2.10 -0.92 94.16 398 0.40 0.14 96.49 2.34
10/29/07 11:00 AM 23.00 76.0 202.74 -1.00 -1.80 -1.88 -1.49 67.5 -1.00 -1.01 94.08 40.0 -0.20 0.13 96.48 2.40
10/30/07 5:30 PM 30.50 782 202.55 -1.19 -2.20 -1.73 -1.80 69.7 -2.20 -1.19 93.89 39.2 0.80 0.19 96.54 2.65
10/31/07 7:30 AM 14.00 79.0 202.49 -1.25 -0.80 -1.37 -1.55 70.5 -0.80 -1.26 93.83 39.2 0.00 0.19 96.54 272
11/1/07 7:35 AM 24.08 78.0 202.57 -1.17 1.00 1.00 019 70.2 0.30 -1.23 93.85 39.2 0.00 0.19 96.54 2.69
11/2/07 7:45 AM 24.17 77.8 202.59 -1.15 0.20 0.20 0.60 69.5 0.70 =117 93.91 39.3 -0.05 0.19 96.54 2.63
11/3/07 2:00 PM 30.25 772 202.64 -1.10 0.60 0.48 0.34 69.0 0.50 -1.13 93.95 39.0 0.25 021 96.56 2.61
11/4/07 10:00 AM 20.00 76.4 202.70 -1.04 0.80 0.96 0.72 67.8 1.20 -1.03 94.05 37.9 1.10 0.30 96.65 2.60
11/5/07 7:40 AM 21.67 758 202.76 -0.98 0.65 072 0.84 67.3 055 -0.98 94.10 37.1 0.80 0.37 96.72 2.62
11/6/07 7:40 AM 24.00 75.0 202.82 -0.92 0.75 0.75 0.73 66.5 0.75 -0.92 94.16 36.5 0.60 0.42 96.77 2.61
11/7/07 7:40 AM 24.00 69.8 203.25 -0.49 5.20 5.20 2.98 615 5.00 -0.50 94.58 50.5 -14.00 -0.75 95.60 1.03
11/8/07 7:40 AM 24.00 69.0 203.32 -0.42 0.80 0.80 3.00 61.0 0.50 -0.46 94.62 57.5 -7.00 -1.33 95.02 0.40
11/9/07 6:30 AM 22.83 69.5 203.28 -0.46 -0.50 -0.53 0.14 61.0 0.00 -0.46 94.62 58.3 -0.80 -1.40 94.95 0.33
11/10/07 8:00 AM 25.50 70.3 203.21 -0.53 -0.80 -0.75 -0.64 62.0 -1.00 -0.55 94.53 56.3 2.00 -1.23 95.12 0.59
11/11/07 | 10:45AM 26.75 737 202.93 -0.81 -3.40 -3.05 1.90 65.5 -3.50 -0.84 94.24 52.6 3.70 -0.92 95.43 118
11/12/07 7:10 AM 20.42 76.5 202.70 -1.05 -2.80 -3.29 -3.17 68.0 -2.50 -1.05 94.03 52.4 0.20 -0.91 95.44 141
11/13/07 | 10:00 AM 26.83 795 202.45 -1.30 -3.00 -2.68 2.99 70.3 -2.30 -1.24 93.84 51.3 1.10 -0.81 95.54 1.69
11/14/07 7:45 AM 21.75 81.5 202.28 -1.46 -2.00 -2.21 -2.45 725 -2.20 -1.42 93.66 50.6 0.70 -0.76 95.59 1.94
11/15/07 7:45 AM 24.00 895 201.61 -2.13 -8.00 -8.00 5.10 75.0 -2.50 -1.63 93.45 488 1.80 -0.61 95.74 229
11/16/07 7:45 AM 24.00 0.88 88.2 201.72 -2.02 1.30 1.30 -3.35 71.0 4.00 -1.30 93.78 46.0 2.80 -0.37 95.98 24
11/17/07 9:10 AM 25.42 0.83 -0.05 -0.60 -0.05 89.0 201.65 -2.09 -0.80 -0.76 0.27 718 -0.80 -1.36 93.72 47.0 -1.00 -0.46 95.89 218
11/18/07 10:45 AM 25.58 0.81 -0.07 -0.24 -0.02 90.3 201.55 -2.20 -1.30 -1.22 -0.99 73.1 -1.30 -1.47 93.61 49.0 -2.00 -0.62 95.73 212
11/19/07 7:45 AM 21.00 0.70 -0.18 -1.32 -0.11 95.0 201.15 -2.59 -4.70 -5.37 -3.30 74.0 -0.90 -1.55 9353 50.4 -1.40 -0.74 95.61 2.08
11/20/07 7:45 AM 24.00 0.58 -0.30 -1.44 -0.12 97.6 200.94 -2.80 -2.60 -2.60 -3.99 75.3 -1.30 -1.66 93.43 51.8 -1.40 -0.86 95.49 2.07
11/21/07 7:30 AM 2375 0.46 -0.42 -1.44 -0.12 100.2 200.72 -3.02 -2.60 -2.63 261 758 -0.50 -1.70 93.38 52.4 -0.60 -0.91 95.44 2.06
11/22/07 9:50 AM 26.33 0.38 -0.50 -0.96 -0.08 102.0 200.57 -3.17 -1.80 -1.64 213 75.7 0.10 -1.69 93.39 54.3 -1.90 -1.07 95.29 1.89
11/23/07 | 11:00 AM 25.17 0.30 -0.58 -0.96 -0.08 1033 200.46 -3.28 -1.30 -1.24 144 76.0 -0.30 -1.71 93.37 537 0.60 -1.01 95.34 197
11/24/07 10:00 AM 23.00 0.24 -0.64 -0.72 -0.06 104.8 200.34 -3.40 -1.50 -1.57 -1.40 76.2 -0.20 -1.73 93.35 54.3 -0.60 -1.07 95.29 1.93
11/25/07 3:00 PM 29.00 0.17 -0.71 -0.84 -0.07 106.8 200.17 -3.57 -2.00 -1.66 161 765 -0.30 -1.76 93.33 55.0 -0.70 -1.12 95.23 1.90
11/26/07 8:00 AM 17.00 0.17 -0.71 0.00 0.00 106.7 200.18 -3.56 0.10 0.14 -0.76 76.1 0.40 -1.72 93.36 54.7 0.30 -1.10 95.25 1.89
11/27/07 7:30 AM 2350 0.18 -0.70 0.12 0.01 106.5 200.20 -3.55 0.20 0.20 0.17 755 0.60 -1.67 93.41 542 0.50 -1.06 95.29 1.89
11/28/07 7:45 AM 24.25 0.18 -0.70 0.00 0.00 106.5 200.20 -3.55 0.00 0.00 0.10 75.0 0.50 -1.63 93.45 52.7 1.50 -0.93 95.42 1.97
11/29/07 7:15AM 2350 0.18 -0.70 0.00 0.00 1065 200.20 -3.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 752 -0.20 -1.65 93.43 52.9 -0.20 -0.95 95.40 197
11/30/07 7:00 AM 23.75 0.15 -0.73 -0.36 -0.03 106.8 200.17 -3.57 -0.30 -0.30 -0.15 75.5 -0.30 -1.67 93.41 53.3 -0.40 -0.98 95.37 1.96
12/1/07 11:00 AM 28.00 0.12 -0.76 -0.36 -0.03 107.0 200.15 -3.59 -0.20 -0.17 2024 758 -0.30 -1.70 93.38 54.0 -0.70 -1.04 95.31 1.93
12/2/07 9:00 AM 22.00 0.18 -0.70 0.72 0.06 106.5 200.20 -3.55 0.50 0.55 0.19 76.6 -0.80 -1.76 93.32 54.8 -0.80 -1.11 95.24 1.93
12/3/07 10:00 AM 25.00 0.25 -0.63 0.84 0.07 105.7 200.26 -3.48 0.80 0.77 0.66 775 -0.90 -1.84 93.24 56.0 -1.20 -1.21 95.14 1.90
12/4/07 7:45 AM 21.75 0.28 -0.60 0.36 0.03 105.3 200.30 -3.45 0.40 0.44 0.60 775 0.00 -1.84 93.24 55.5 0.50 -1.16 95.19 1.94
12/5/07 7:30 AM 2375 0.30 -0.58 0.24 0.02 105.0 200.32 -3.42 0.30 0.30 0.37 775 0.00 -1.84 93.24 555 0.00 -1.16 95.19 1.94
12/6/07 10:00 AM 26.50 0.30 -0.58 0.00 0.00 715 0.00 -1.84 93.24 55.8 -0.25 -1.19) 95.16 1.92
12/7/07 10:00 AM 24.00 0.30 -0.58 0.00 0.00 775 0.00 -1.84 93.24 56.0 -0.25 -1.21 95.14 1.90
12/8/07 9:00 AM 23.00 0.33 -0.55 0.36 0.03 775 0.00 -1.84 93.24 56.2 -0.20 -1.22 95.13 1.88
12/9/07 10:00 AM 25.00 0.34 -0.54 0.12 0.01 775 0.00 -1.84 93.24 56.2 0.00 -1.22 95.13 1.88
12/10/07 7:45 AM 21.75 0.36 -0.52 0.24 0.02 71.5 0.00 -1.84 93.24 56.5 -0.30 -1.25 95.10 1.86
12/11/07 7:45 AM 24.00 0.37 -0.51 0.12 0.01 774 0.15 -1.83 93.25 56.4 0.10 -1.24 95.11 1.86
12/12/07 7:45 AM 24.00 0.39 -0.49 0.24 0.02 77.2 0.15 =181 93.27 56.2 0.20 -1.22 95.13 1.86
12/13/07 7:30 AM 23.75 0.40 -0.48 0.12 0.01 77.0 0.20 -1.80 93.28 56.0 0.20 -1.21 95.14 1.86
12/14/07 7:40 AM 24.17 0.40 -0.48 0.00 0.00 77.0 0.00 -1.80 93.28 56.0 0.00 -1.21 95.14 1.86
12/15/07 | 10:00 AM 26.33 0.44 -0.44 0.48 0.04 76.8 0.20 -1.78 93.30 555 0.50 -1.16 95.19 1.89
12/16/07 11:30 AM 25.50 0.50 -0.38 0.72 0.06 76.5 0.30 -1.76) 93.33 54.7 0.80 -1.10 95.25 1.93
12/17/07 7:45 AM 20.25 0.55 -0.33 0.60 0.05 76.3 0.20 -1.74 93.34 54.2 0.50 -1.06 95.29 1.95
12/18/07 7:45 AM 24.00 0.60 -0.28 0.60 0.05 76.0 0.30 -1.71 93.37 54.0 0.20 -1.04 95.31 1.94
12/19/07 7:40 AM 23.92 0.60 -0.28 0.00 0.00 76.0 0.00 -171 93.37 53.8 0.20 -1.02 95.33 1.96
12/20/07 7:40 AM 24.00 0.65 -0.23 0.60 0.05 75.8 0.20 -1.70 93.38 53.2 0.60 -0.97 95.38 iLE)
12/21/07 7:45 AM 24.08 0.70 -0.18 0.60 0.05 75.8 0.00 -1.70 93.38 53.0 0.20 -0.96 95.39 2.01
12/22/07 10:30 AM 26.75 0.70 -0.18 0.00 0.00 75.7 0.10 -1.69 93.39 53.6 -0.60 -1.01 95.34 1.95
12/23/07 9:45 AM 23.25 0.70 -0.18 0.00 0.00 75.7 0.00 -1.69 93.39 52.3 1.30 -0.90 95.45 2.06
12/24/07 7:40 AM 21.92 0.80 -0.08 1.20 0.10 74.8 0.90 -1.61 93.47 51.9 0.40 -0.86 95.49 2.02
12/25/07 7:40 AM 24.00 0.88 0.00 0.96 0.08 74.0 0.80 -1.55 93.53 51.3 0.60 -0.81 95.54 2.00
12/26/07 7:45 AM 24.08 0.90 0.02 0.24 0.02 73.1 0.90 -1.47 93.61 51.0 0.30 -0.79 95.56 1.95
12/27/07 7:45 AM 24.00 0.95 0.07 0.60 0.05 72.0 1.10 -1.38 93.70 50.7 0.30 -0.76 95.59 1.89
12/28/07 7:40 AM 23.92 1.00 0.12 0.60 0.05 715 0.50 -1.34 93.74 50.4 0.30 -0.74 95.61 1.87
12/29/07 1:00 PM 29.33 1.10 0.22 1.20 0.10 71.0 0.50 -1.30 93.78 50.0 0.40 -0.71 95.64 1.86
12/30/07 10:00 AM 21.00 1.00 0.12 -1.20 -0.10 71.6 -0.60 -1.35 93.73 50.0 0.00 -0.71 95.64 1.91
12/31/07 7:45 AM 21.75 0.90 0.02 -1.20 -0.10 725 -0.90 -1.42 93.66 50.4 -0.40 -0.74 95.61 1.95
1/1/08 7:45 AM 24.00 0.84 -0.04 -0.72 -0.06 73.0 -0.50 -1.46 93.62 50.7 -0.30 -0.76 95.59 1.97
1/2/08 7:30 AM 2375 0.73 -0.15 -1.32 -0.11 736 -0.60 -1.51 93.57 51.0 -0.30 -0.79 95.56 1.99
1/3/08 7:45 AM 24.25 0.65 -0.23 -0.96 -0.08 74.0 -0.40 -1.55 93.53 51.0 0.00 -0.79 95.56 2.03
1/4/08 7:45 AM 24.00 0.65 -0.23 0.00 0.00 743 -0.30 -1.57 93.51 50.8 0.20 -0.77 95.58 2.07
1/5/08 10:00 AM 26.25 0.60 -0.28 -0.60 -0.05 74.7 -0.40 -1.60 93.48 50.5 0.30 -0.75 95.60 213
1/6/08 9:30 AM 2350 0.60 -0.28 0.00 0.00 75.1 -0.40 -1.64 93.44 50.3 0.20 -0.73 95.62 2.18
1/7/08 7:45 AM 22.25 0.57 -0.31 -0.36 -0.03 75.5 -0.40 -1.67 93.41 50.0 0.30 -0.71 95.64 224
1/8/08 7:45 AM 24.00 0.60 -0.28 0.36 0.03 74.8 0.70 -1.61 93.47 50.3 -0.30 -0.73 95.62 215
1/9/08 7:50 AM 24.08 0.63 -0.25 0.36 0.03 74.0 0.80 -1.55 93.53 50.8 -0.50 -0.77 95.58 2.04
1/10/08 7:45 AM 23.92 0.65 -0.23 0.24 0.02 72.0 2.00 -1.38 93.70 49.0 1.80 -0.62 95.73 2.03
1/11/08 7:45 AM 24.00 1.08 0.20 5.16 0.43 69.8 220 -1.20 93.88 46.7 230 -0.43 95.92 2.04
1/12/08 12:00 PM 28.25 1.59 0.71 6.12 051 67.0 2.80 -0.96 94.12 435 3.20 -0.16 96.19 2.07
1/13/08 11:00 AM 23.00 177 0.89 2.16 0.18 74.0 202.90 -0.84 -74.00 -77.22 65.2 1.80 -0.81 94.27 44.0 -0.50 -0.21 96.14 1.88
1/14/08 7:45 AM 20.75 1.85 0.97 0.96 0.08 64.8 0.40 -0.78 94.30 45.6 -1.60 -0.34 96.01 171
1/15/08 7:45 AM 24.00 1.90 1.02 0.60 0.05 64.6 0.20 -0.76 94.32 46.4 -0.80 -0.41 95.94 1.63
1/16/08 7:30 AM 2375 1.93 1.05 0.36 0.03 64.5 0.10 -0.75 94.33 47.0 -0.60 -0.46 95.89 157
1/17/08 7:45 AM 24.25 1.86 0.98 -0.84 -0.07 65.2 -0.70 -0.81 94.27 47.0 0.00 -0.46 95.89 1.63
1/18/08 7:50 AM 24.08 1.80 0.92 -0.72 -0.06 65.9 -0.70 -0.87 94.21 47.2 -0.20 -0.47 95.88 1.67
1/19/08 9:20 AM 25.50 1.76 0.88 -0.48 -0.04 66.7 -0.80 -0.94 94.14 47.3 -0.10 -0.48 95.87 173
1/20/08 10:00 AM 24.67 172 0.84 -0.48 -0.04 67.5 -0.80 -1.01 94.08 475 -0.20 -0.50 95.85 1.78
1/21/08 8:00 AM 22.00 1.68 0.80 -0.48 -0.04 68.3 -0.80 -1.07 94.01 475 0.00 -0.50 95.85 1.84
1/22/08 7:45 AM 23.75 1.65 0.77 -0.36 -0.03 69.7 -1.40 -1.19 93.89 478 -0.30 -0.52 95.83 1.94
1/23/08 7:40 AM 23.92 1.62 0.74 -0.36 -0.03 71.0 -1.30 -1.30 93.78 48.3 -0.50 -0.56 95.79 2.00
1/24/08 7:45 AM 24.08 1.59 0.71 -0.36 -0.03 722 -1.20 -1.40 93.68 48.7 -0.40 -0.60 95.75 2.07
1/25/08 7:45 AM 24.00 1.55 0.67 -0.48 -0.04 73.0 -0.80 -1.46 93.62 49.0 -0.30 -0.62 95.73 211
1/26/08 9:10 AM 25.42 151 0.63 -0.48 -0.04 735 -0.50 =il 93.58 49.5 -0.50 -0.66 95.69 211
1/27/08 10:30 AM 25.33 1.47 0.59 -0.48 -0.04 74.0 -0.50 -1.55 93.53 49.9 -0.40 -0.70 95.65 212
1/28/08 7:45 AM 21.25 1.45 057 -0.24 -0.02 74.4 -0.40 -1.58 93.50 50.3 -0.40 -0.73 95.62 2.12
1/29/08 7:30 AM 23.75 1.42 0.54 -0.36 -0.03 745 -0.10 -1.59 93.49 50.3 0.00 -0.73 95.62 213
1/30/08 7:40 AM 2417 1.38 0.50 -0.48 -0.04 74.7 -0.20 -1.60 93.48 50.4 -0.10 -0.74 95.61 213
1/31/08 7:45 AM 24.08 132 0.44 -0.72 -0.06 74.3 0.40 -1.57 93.51 50.5 -0.10 -0.75 95.60 2.09
2/1/08 7:45 AM 24.00 1.30 0.42 -0.24 -0.02 74.0 0.30 -1.55 93.53 50.5 0.00 -0.75 95.60 2.07
2/2/08 9:30 AM 25.75 1.35 0.47 0.60 0.05 725 1.50 -1.42 93.66 49.6 0.90 -0.67 95.68 2.02
2/3/08 11:30 AM 26.00 1.42 0.54 0.84 0.07 711 1.40 -1.30 93.78 47.4 2.20 -0.49 95.86 2.08
2/4/08 7:45 AM 20.25 1.55 0.67 1.56 0.13 68.5 2.60 -1.09 93.99 44.6 2.80 -0.26 96.09 2.10
2/5/08 7:50 AM 24.08 1.78 0.90 2.76 0.23 66.9 1.60 -0.95 94.13 443 0.30 -0.23 96.12 1.99
2/6/08 7:45 AM 23.92 2.05 117 3.24 0.27 65.1 1.80 -0.80 94.28 44.0 0.30 -0.21 96.14 1.87
217108 7:40 AM 23.92 2.72 1.84 8.04 0.67 57.1 8.00 -0.14 94.94 424 1.60 -0.07 96.28 1.34
2/8/08 7:45 AM 24.08 3.35 2.47 7.56 0.63 495 7.60 0.50 95.58 40.7 1.70 0.07 96.42 0.84

Drawdown Timeline Notes:

Commence Drawdown on 10/22/07.

Drawdown halted temporarily on 10/31/2007 during period of repair to private well.

Town of Westford removes beaver dam at Beaver Brook Rd. culvert on 11/6/2007, resulting in rapid refill of lake and corresponding drop in water level of Beaver Brook wetlands

Town of Westford removes beaver dam at Beaver Brook Rd. culvert on 11/16/2007, resulting in brief period of rapid lake refilll and corresponding drop in water level of Beaver Brook wetlands

Drawdown halted on 12/13/2007 during period of repair to private well.

Drawdown resumed on 12/31/2007

Sluiceway at outlet closed by vandals on 1/10/2008 during period of hevy rain and snowmelt, resulting in period of rapid lake refill.

Sluiceway re-opened on 1/12/2008.

Period of significant rainfall begins on 2/1/2008.

HE R EEEENEE

On 2/8/2008, the 2007-2008 drawdown is ended due to heavy February rains, the resulting increase in lake water level and proximity to end of permitted drawdown period.




3.0 VEGETATION MONITORING

3.1 In-Lake Aquatic Vegetation Monitoring

On behalf of the LMA, Bob Hartzel of Littleton conducted aquatic vegetation monitoring at the 32
Forge Pond locations shown on Figure 2. Mr. Hartzel is a Certified Lake Manager (CLM) employed
by Geosyntec Consultants in Acton, MA. Aquatic vegetation monitoring was conducted during the
summer prior to the first year of drawdown on July 20, 2007. Monitoring was also conducted
during the summer following the first drawdown on August 24, 2008.

Aquatic vegetation was sampled from a boat. Plant species were identified at the 32 sampling
sites located throughout the lake. Plants were identified by visual inspection and by using an
aquatic vegetation grappling hook to sample submerged vegetation. The dominant plant(s) at
each station were recorded, as well as estimates of plant growth density and biomass.

As categorized in Table 2, plant growth density is an estimate of aerial coverage when looking
down to the lake bottom from the water surface. Plant biomass is an estimate of the amount of
plant matter within the water column. For example, a sampling station with dense growth of low-
growing plants may have a high density estimate but a relatively low plant biomass estimate. A
station with dense growth of a long, ropey plant (e.g. Fanwort or Eurasian milfoil), with stems
reaching the water surface, would have both high plant density and high biomass estimates.

Table 2: Key to Aquatic Vegetation Biomass and Density Ratings
Rating Density Biomass
0 No plants observed No plants observed
1 Sparse: Scattered plant growth or
1-25% density primarily at lake bottom
2 Moderate: Less abundant growth, or in less
26-50% density than half of the water column
3 Dense: Substantial growth throughout
51-75% density majority of water column
4 Very Dense: Abundant growth throughout
76-100% density water column to surface

A summary of the results of the 2007 and 2008 aquatic vegetation monitoring is provided below,
followed by Tables 3 and 4 which show the results for each sampling station during the 2007 and
2008 surveys.

2007 /2008 Aquatic Vegetation Monitoring Results

General Notes:

e Twenty-six macrophyte species were observed in Forge Pond during the July 20, 2007
survey. Twenty of these species were native plants and six were non-native.

e Twenty-eight macrophyte species were observed during the August 24, 2008 survey, which
followed the first year of drawdown. Twenty-four of these species were native plants and
four were non-native.

e In 2007, 17 (53%) sampling stations had either dense or very dense plant growth, while
the remaining 15 (47%) stations had either sparse or moderate plant growth. In general,



plant growth was most dense in the shallow areas at the eastern end of the pond, the
southwestern end of the pond, and the northwestern cove.

o The 2008 plant survey reported a slight decline in overall plant growth density. 15 (47%)
of the sampling stations had either dense or very dense plant growth, while the remaining
17 (53%) stations had either sparse or moderate plant growth.

Non-native Species:

